10/2/2018 Gmail - Public Records Request Inquiry/Question (James Gagner's emails, phone calls & personal text messages)

*ﬂ Gmail MICHAEL BARIL —

Public Records Request Inquiry/Question (James Gagner's emails, phone calls &

personal text messages)
5 messages

mcHAEL BARIL G Wed, Jun 6, 2018 at 10:06 AM
To: Rebecca Acerra <acerra@warren-ma.gov>, Warren Selectmen <selectmen@warren-ma.gov>, richard@warren-ma.gov,
"WARREN-NARDI, Dario" <nardi@warren-ma.gov>, John Nason <nason@warren-ma.gov>

Hi Becky:

A Warren resident just informed me that former Selectmen James Gagner
posted on social media that he received phone call(s) from the project
engineer that they wanted permission to run underground cables (or
similar) and that they would be pouring the concrete pad, etc, etc.

From what | was told by your office to me, not in public, is that the

cell tower project was James Gagner's. So if that is true, then the
cell tower project is not an official town sponsored project {per se},
and that it's all of a personal nature. On the other side of the

coin, he spoke about it at BOS meetings, so that would mean it's a
town sponsored project. Now if it's personal, and your office has no
correspondence, that he communicated via his town e-mail and his
personal cell phone & personal e-mail address, that now connects his
personal owned resources to official town business.

Key Points:

* The town has discussed the cell tower at your meetings. Your
office told me he did it on his own, meaning the other BOS members
were not cc'd or in the loop on e-mails to Industrial Communications,
etc.

* | just got off the phone with'the SOC-Public Records Division,

spoke to the on duty attorney, and she advised me that if he conducted
official town related business with his personal cell phone (to

include e-mails to/from his cell phone, text messages to/from his cell
phone, social media to include Facebook messages to/from his personal
cell phone to Industrial Communications, and then his former town
e-mail address (which is probably now shut off, if he didn't delete

those e-mails), are all town government public records.

Questions:

* Before | submit the official PRR for 3-4 years worth of Selectmen
Gagner's records, I'm asking for the Board's blessing that you would
in fact subpoena his personal cell phone records & data, to include
text messages toffrom his personal cell phone toffrom Industrial
Communications, subpoena e-mails from his personal e-mail address
to/from Industrial Communications, and lastly since he likes to post
on social media, subpoena his Facebook messages from his personal
accounts toffrom Industrial Communications ?

The town is responsible for providing public records RE: official town
business, and in this case, which is unfortunate that your office has
informed me that the other BOS members were left in the dark by former
Chairman Gagner RE: the cell tower project, which he should have
shared those with the other Board members.
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Lastly, the Public Records Division said the Town is responsible for
providing me all of the records, and it's not my responsibility to get
the subpoena for his personal accounts, it's yours. So are you

willing to do that, and if so, | will then submit my request. As you
know I'm trying to prove to you, the Board, that Gagner lied to you,
his co-workers and all Town residents about hidden details is the cell
tower, and I'm sure those records would prove he lied to all of you,
and you seeing these records would prove my case to your office - he
committed a crime while being in office.

Respectiully Submitted,
Michael Baril

Warren Selectmen <selectmen@warren-ma.gov> Thu, Jun 7, 2018 at 9:55 AM

To: MICHAEL BAR. QD

Michael,
Is this a public records request and if so, please clarify as to what documents your seeking.
Thank you,

Rebecca Acerra
Records Access Officer
Town of Warren
413-436-5701 ext. 2

Board of Selectmen
Town of Warren

[Quoted text hidden]

The Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts has determined that email is a public record. Please keep that in mind when Writing or
responding to any emails. Notice of Confidentiality: This communication may contain Privileged or other confidential information. If you Are not the
intended recipient or believe that you have received this communication in error, please do not print, copy, retransmit, Disseminate, or otherwise
use the information. Also, please indicate to the sender that you have received this email in error and delete the copy you received.

MICHAEL BARIL I Thu, Jun 7, 2018 at 10:19 AM
To: Rebecca Acerra <acerra@warren-ma.gov>, Warren Selectmen <selectmen@warren-ma.gov>, richard@warren-ma.gov,
"WARREN-NARDI, Dario" <nardi@warren-ma.gov>, John Nason <nason@warren-ma.gov>

All:
Official written public records request
Dates: 5/1/15 to present day, today

Records Requested: All/fevery coorespondence from James A. Gagner to/from Industrial Communications and/or its
employees RE: cell tower

Requested records from:

1) former Town e-mail address.

2) James Gagner's personal cell phone, that would have been used in official Town business (both e-mail & all text
messages to/from Industrial Communications).

3) James Gagner's personal e-mail account (all e-mails toffrom Industrial Communications).

What | was sharing before, is if he doesn't provide items from his personal, then you need to have Town Counsel filed a
court ordered subpoena, have Mr. Ganger served to produce his personal items to the town.

That's what the State said the Town needs to do if he refuses to be cooperative.

T P T B St "
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Thanks,
Mike Baril

micHAEL BARIL (R Thu, Jun 7, 2018 at 10:46 AM
To: Rebecca Acerra <acerra@warren-ma.gov>, Warren Selectimen <selectmen@warren-ma.gov>, richard@warren-ma.gov,
"WARREN-NARDI, Dario" <nardi@warren-ma.gov>, John Nason <nason@warren-ma.gov>

sorry left out....

4) want social media coorespondence, specifically his personal Facebook messages to/from Industrial Communications
and its employees.

micHAEL BARIL S Wed, Jun 27, 2018 at 1:37 PM
To: Rebecca Acerra <acerra@warren-ma.gov>

Cc: Warren Selectmen <selectmen@warren-ma.gov>, richard@warren-ma.gov, "WARREN-NARDI, Dario" <nardi@warren-
ma.gov>, John Nason <nason@warren-ma.gov>

Wed, 6/27/18
Hi Becky:
* | received your PRR results in the mail on Sat 6/23, thank you !

* What [ received are "screen shots / screen saved” images of Town
official business communications between Selectmen Gagner & John
Champ, but these cell phone images seem to be from John Champ's cell
phone, not James Gagner's, or are they Gagner's - can you answer this
please (who gave you the records - Gagner or Champ) ? The text
messages start 1/5/17 and end on Sun, 4/1/18. There is no way these
are the only correspondence between Selectmen Gagner & Industrial
Communications, there is an awful low amounts of messages, not for 1.5
years worth.

* You did not send me any "Selectmen James Gagner e-mails from his
Town e-mail address"? I'm sure your office has access to them? If
you have none, | don't believe he never used that e-mail account, and
that he has hidden them.?.

* Afew odd items:
a) John Champ texts Gagner a question here & there, and the replies
are missing. So it appears [ don't have the full text records....

b) Second - Selectmen Gagner seems to promise favors in advance,
prior to Warren public meetings. How did he promise a vote would pass
before public meeting date(s) actually happened? Selectmen Gagner
admits in his own texts he sent your own town employees there to "get

the vote passed" and wrangled deals. Like [ said, his actions as
Selectmen seem very shady to me, and these simple text messages seem
to suggest that, in my opinion.

Thank you as always Becky ! and | await your reply.

Respectfully Submitted,
Michael Baril



BECEI\
BOARD OF SELECTMEN & S &

CHARLES E. SHEPARD MUNICIPAL BUILDING

48 High St. ® P.O. Box 609 ® Warren, MA 01083-0609 ® Tel. 413-436-5701 ® Fax 413-436-9754

June 21,2018

Mr. Michael Barit

PO Box 542

Warren, MA 01083

RE: Public Records Request
Dear Mr. Baril,

The Town of Warren (“Town”) is in receipt of your public records request from you dated June
7, 2018 that you sent via email, to which I received as the Records Access Officer.

Summary of Request

In your request, you seek the following records:

All/every correspondence from James A. Gagner to/from Industrial Communications
and/or its employees RE: cell tower

(from former Town e-mail address, James Gagner’s personal cell phone, that would have
been used in official Town business (both email & all text messages to/from Industrial
Communication) and James Gagner’s personal e-mail account (all emails to/from Industrial
Communication)

Additionally, you’ve requested “want social media correspondence, specifically his personal
Facebook messages to/from Industrial Communications and its employees.”

Please be advised that the Town’s duty to respond to records requests extends only to records
that are in existence and in the custody of the Town, and the Town is under no obligation to
create records in request to your request. See “A Guide to the Massachusetts Public Records
Law”, January, 2017, published by the Secretary of the Commonwealth.

The Town has reviewed vour request, and based upon its initial review, anticipated that it may
have record responsive fo vour request. Responsive records that are subject to mandatory
disclosure under the Public Records Law will be provided upon payment of any applicable fees,
however | have enclosed copies of responsive records to you at no charge. Please note that

Town of Warren, MA is an Equal Opportunity Employer



where permitted by law, however, such records or material contained therein may be withheld or
redacted under any of the exemptions to the Public Records Law, other applicable provision of
law, and/or common law privileges, such as the attornev-client privilege, See G.L. c.4§7(26}
Suffolk Construction Co. v. Div. of Capital Asset Mgmt. 449 Mass. 444 445-450 (2007); 950

[ A s W L1848 £¥ L0

CMR 32.06(3). The Town reserves the right to identify and assert any other applicable
exemptions, as it conducts further search and review. In accordance with G.L. ¢ 66, §10(a) (1v),
nothing herein shall limit the Town’s ability to redact or withhold information in accordance
with state or federal law.

You may appeal this response to the Supervisor of Public Records pursuant to 950 CMR
32.08(1)d). By law, the Supervisor is required to respond within ten (1) business days of receipt
of your appeal. You may also seek judicial review of an unfavorable response by commencing a
civil action 1n the supertor court, under G.L. ¢66, §10A(c).

Very truly yours,

vt /ﬁﬂ/m_/

Rebecca Acerra
Administrative Secretary/
Records Access Officer

Enclosure
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M Gmail MICHAEL BARIL-

Public Records Request

1 message
Rebecca Acerra <acerra@warren-ma.gov> Mon, Jul 9, 2018 at 1:49 PM
To: MICHAEL BARIL

Michael,

When you get a moment, can you give me a call so we may discuss your request re: James Gagner/Industrial Communications.

Thanks,

Becky

Rebecca Acerra
Administrative Secretary/RAO
Town of Warren

48 High Street

Warren, MA 01083
413-436-5701 ext 2.

The Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts has determined that email is a public record. Please keep that in mind when Writing or responding to any
emails. Notice of Confidentiality: This communication may contain Privileged or other confidential information. If you Are not the intended recipient or believe that
you have received this communication in error, please do not print, copy, retransmit, Disseminate, or otherwise use the information. Also, please indicate to the
sender that you have received this email in error and delete the copy you received.

S
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